## **RESOLUTION NO. 196**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH SCHENECTADY COUNTY REGARDING EVALUATION TEAM SERVICES

Introduced: 5/9/16

By Social Services Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Department for Children, Youth and Families has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the Schenectady County Public Health Services Children with Special Needs Program to provide Evaluation Team services commencing July 1, 2016 and ending June 30, 2017, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Evaluation Team is an approved provider of service by both the NYS Department of Health (NYSDOH) and the NYS Education Department (NYSED) to conduct both comprehensive and supplemental evaluations for early intervention and preschool services, and

WHEREAS, The funding under this agreement will be at the applicable rates established or approved by NYSDOH and NYSED and Albany County's reimbursement for the aforementioned services will be 100% funded by Schenectady County, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Schenectady County Public Health Services Children with Special Needs Program to provide Evaluation Team services commencing July 1, 2016 and ending June 30, 2017, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/9/16